
Audit and Risk Management Committee
Date: Monday, 29 January 2018
Time: 6.00 pm
Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall

Contact Officer: Patrick Sebastian 
Tel: 0151 691 8424
e-mail: patricksebastian@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest.

2. MINUTES                                                                         (Pages 1 - 12)

To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 21 
November 2017.

3. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE                                         (Pages 13 - 30)

4. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER: UPDATE                  (Pages 31 - 48)

5. MANAGEMENT OF INSURANCE AND CORPORATE RISK 
(Pages 49 - 54)

6. INSURANCE FUND BUDGET 2018/19                         (Pages 55 - 64)

7. AGS SIGNIFICANT GOVERNANCE ISSUES UPDATE 
(Pages 65 - 76)

8. EXTERNAL AUDIT - COMMITTEE UPDATE               (Pages 77 - 92)

9. RIPA                                                                               (Pages 93 - 98)

10. MATTERS FOR ESCALATION TO CABINET 

Public Document Pack





AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 21 November 2017

Present: Councillor AER Jones (Chair)

Councillors P Doughty
D Elderton

JE Green
C Muspratt

Deputies: Councillors C Carubia (In place of P Gilchrist)
A Davies (In place of A Leech)
L Rowlands (In place of J Hale)
M Sullivan (In place of RL Abbey)

37 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Abbey, A Leech, P 
Gilchrist, J Hale and Cabinet Member Councillor M Patrick.

38 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on 
this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state what they were.

No such declarations were made.

39 ORDER OF BUSINESS 

The Chair suggested, and it was agreed that item 8 on the agenda (HR 
Attendance Update) be considered after item 3 on the agenda (Minutes) given 
that visiting officers were in attendance specifically for this item.

40 MINUTES 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2017, 
be approved.

41 HR ATTENDANCE UPDATE 

The Assistant Director: Human Resources and Organisational Development 
introduced her report that updated Members on the work undertaken in 
response to the audit review of Attendance Management (Sickness Absence). 
The report informed of key items to note concerning the development of 
Council Attendance Management action plan, activity to date and planned 
approach, namely:

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 Attendance Management action plan – to develop a culture where 
wellbeing was valued and supported, improve the management of 
attendance in line with the policy, to target and respond to key issues in 
order to improve wellbeing and attendance;

 Approach so far – identification of target areas for action and 
performance management; and

 Future activity – 2017-18 (Quarter 3 & 4) - leadership and 
communication, further training and support.

The Assistant Director: Human Resources and Organisational Development 
updated the Audit and Risk Management Committee on the current position 
reiterating responses to key issues and actions to target the improvement of 
staff wellbeing and attendance. Members were further apprised on information 
being provided to managers via desktop and skills based training, to help 
understand the tools available, and to provide the requisite skills and 
confidence to deal with matters of attendance giving cause for concern.

Members questioned the Assistant Director: Human Resources and 
Organisational Development on key points in her verbal and written reports 
that in
[...]
e 
Employment and Appointments Committee to provide further information on 
the subject of leadership culture and approach to stress and absence 
management.

It was:

Moved by Councillor Jeff Green
Seconded by Councillor Christina Muspratt

“That the matter of Attendance Management be referred to the Employment 
and Appointments Committee for consideration; and that the Chief Executive 

Page 3



be requested to provide an update on progress in respect of the Leadership 
approach to stress and absence management for staff.”  

A vote was put and carried (5:2) One abstention.

Resolved - That

(1) the report be noted;

(2) the Attendance Management Action Plan be noted and referred to 
the Employment and Appointments Committee for further 
consideration; and

(3) the Head of Paid Service be requested to attend the next meeting 
of the Employment and Appointments Committee to provide a 
further update on matters regarding council’s approach to stress 
and absence management for its staff.

42 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 

The Chief Internal Auditor introduced his report that identified and evaluated 
the performance of the Internal Audit Section and included 5 items of note 
arising from the actual work undertaken during the period 1 September to 31 
October 2017. The report focused upon:

 Any items of note arising from audit work conducted;
 Any issues arising that require actions to be taken by Members;
 Performance information relating to the Internal Audit Service;
 Developments being undertaken to improve the effectiveness of the 

Internal Audit Service.

Members’ attention was drawn specifically to the following items of note that 
had been identified, namely:

Ethical Framework Audit - An audit was being undertaken to evaluate and 
review the Council’s Ethical Framework as part of the 2017/18 Internal Audit 
Plan under the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards evaluating the design, 
implementation and effectiveness of the Council’s ethics-related objectives, 
p
[...]
r-Fraud Team to prepare relevant best practice policies and 
procedures, and proactively manage the risk of fraud to the Council through 
targeted audits in high risk areas. He added that the Counter-Fraud Team 
also facilitated changes to the culture of the organisation by raising 
awareness amongst the workforce to fraud and corruption through targeted 
training, and provided both a proactive and a reactive response to tackling 
fraud across the authority.

The Chief Internal Auditor informed that the Counter Fraud Team continued to 
chair and co-ordinate the activities of the Mersey Region Fraud Group 
(MRFG) that consisted of a number of neighbouring authorities and partner 
organisations. He further informed that the Team also contributed to the North 
West Chief Audit Executives Counter-Fraud Sub Group, to develop practical 
solutions to mitigate current and emerging fraud risks.

Resolved – that the report be noted.

44 AGS SIGNIFICANT GOVERNANCE ISSUES UPDATE 

The Assistant Director: Finance and Investment (S151 Officer) introduced his 
report that provided Members with a progress update on actions taken by 
officers to address items of concern identified in the Annual Governance 
Statement for 2016/17. The report informed that progress was being made to 
address all issues identified in the action plan. Targets, timescales and 
responsible officers having been identified and tasks allocated and work 
underway. The Audit and Risk Management Committee was apprised that 
issues appearing in the action plan (appendix to the report) relating to Human 
Resources, Information Technology and Procurement were all subject of 
separate reports on the meeting agenda. 

The Assistant Director: Finance and Investment (S151 Officer) further 
informed that the matter relating to the Improvement Plan regarding the 
Ofsted Inspection of Children’s Services continued to be subject to review and 
action, with regular detailed reports on progress presented to both the 
Childre
[...]
ernal Auditor on the 
relevance of some of the prescribed questions, but noted that the supporting 
comments provided additional clarity on the actions expected and undertaken 
to ensure compliance with the CIPFA assessment ‘toolkit’. 
 
Resolved – that the report be noted.

48 MANAGEMENT OF INSURANCE AND CORPORATE RISK 

The Senior Risk and Insurance Officer introduced the report of the Assistant 
Director: Finance that provided a regular update on the work undertaken in 
relation to Insurance and Risk Management activities in relation to key actions 
planned for 2017/18.

The report informed that the risk and insurance management comprised two 
significant areas of activity, namely:

 The provision of advice and support to Members and officers in 
developing the corporate risk management framework and processes; 
and

 Risk financing which incorporated insurance procurement, 
management of the Council’s Insurance Fund and claims 
management.

The report further informed that In addition to day-to-day operations the 
service was responsible for major procurement exercises and improvement 
activities.

The Senior Risk and Insurance Officer provided a short verbal update to the 
Audit and Risk management Committee on the key areas of work summarised 
in the report, that included:

 Alignment of Risk Management and Performance Management;
 Corporate Risk Register;
 Traded Services for Schools and Academies;
 Corporate Insurance Budget;
 Procurement of Property Business Interruption Museums, Marine, 

Crime and Personal Accident/Business Travel Insurance;
 Liability Claims Handling;
 Actuarial Study;
 Review of Corporate Governance; and
 Corporate Risk Management Policy.

Resolved – that the report be noted.

Page 10



49 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER: UPDATE 

The Manager: Insurance and Risk introduced the report of the Chief Executive 
that confirmed the outline of a forthcoming review of the Corporate Risk 
Register and provided an update as to the development of risk registers for 
other areas. The potential impact of a governance review on future risk 
recording and reporting arrangements was also indicated.

The report informed that following adoption of the Wirral Plan in 2015 the 
Strategic Leadership Team (SLT) revised the Council’s Corporate Risk 
Register. This had been reported to the Audit and Risk Management 
Committee on 14 June 2016. The report further informed that regular reviews 
had been undertaken by the Senior Leadership Team (SLT). Currently these 
addressed progress in relation to the management of the existing corporate 
risks as well as emerging risk areas for possible addition to the Register.

The Senior Risk and Insurance Officer informed that an update report was 
scheduled for consideration by the SLT the following week and a full report 
and conclusions would be reported to the Audit and Risk Management 
Committee at its next meeting in the New Year.

Resolved - That

(1) the development in relation to the production of risk registers for 
Wirral Plan pledge strategies be noted; and

(2) the outcome of the forthcoming review of the Corporate Risk 
Register be reported to the next meeting of this committee.

50 EXTERNAL AUDIT - ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 

Mr Robin Baker of Grant Thornton UK LLP, the Council’s external auditors, 
presented a report to Members on work undertaken with regard to the delivery 
of their responsibilities as External Auditor covering the Year ending 31 March 
2017. Mr Baker provided the Audit and Risk Management Committee with a 
summary of the purpose and key findings of the External Auditor that included 
a summary of the detailed findings from their audit work to the Audit and Risk 
Management Committee on 25 September 2017.

The report informed that the External Auditor had provided an unqualified 
opinion on the Council’s financial statements on 26 September 2017. The 
report also informed that the External Auditor’s review of the Council’s 
arrangements to secure economy, effici
[...]
NAL AUDIT UPDATE

REPORT OF: CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR 

REPORT SUMMARY
This report identifies and evaluates the performance of the Internal Audit Service 
and includes details of any issues arising from the actual work undertaken during the 
period 1st November to 31st December 2017. There are seven items of note 
concerning audit work undertaken that are brought to the attention of the Members 
for this period and these are identified at Section 3.2.

RECOMMENDATION

Members note the report.

Page 13

Agenda Item 3



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION
1.1 To provide the Members with assurance that the Council is taking appropriate 

measures to ensure that the control environment is effective and to comply 
with statutory requirements to provide an adequate and effective internal audit 
service.

1.2 To ensure that risks to the Council are managed effectively.

1.3 To ensure that the Council complies with best practice guidance identified in 
the CIPFA publication ‘A Toolkit for Local Authority Audit Committees’.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
2.1 No other options considered.

3.0 BACKGROUND AND AUDIT OUTPUT
3.1. Internal Audit operate an effective reporting mechanism for Members of the 

Audit and Risk Management Committee that summarises audit work 
completed and identifies issues raised on timely bi-monthly basis. This report 
supports these arrangements by focussing on the following:

 Any items of note arising from audit work conducted, 
 Any issues arising that require actions to be taken by Members,
 Performance information relating to the Internal Audit Service,
 Developments being undertaken to improve the effectiveness of the 

Internal Audit Service. 

The information contained within this report is for the period 1st November to 
31st December 2017.

3.2. Items of Note 

3.2.a Children’s – Carer Payments

Discussions have taken place with relevant Senior Managers from the 
Children’s directorate during the period to evaluate progress b
[...]
 5 years Chief Internal 
Auditor/ North West 
Audit Group Peer 
Review

External 
Assessment is 
scheduled for 
Feb 18.

5.  Reporting on the QAIP

5.1 Review of compliance 
against the requirements of 
the QAIP, the results of 
which are reported to the 
ARMC.

Compliance reviewed annually and 
reported to ARMC in IA Update 
Report – January 2018.

Annual Chief Internal 
Auditor/ARMC.

No Issues

MPN

04/01/18

P
age 30



Audit and Risk Management Committee
Monday, 29 January 2018

REPORT TITLE: Corporate Risk Register: Update

REPORT OF: Chief Executive

REPORT SUMMARY
This report confirms the outcome of the last review of the Corporate Risk Register 

and provides an update as to the development of risk registers for other areas.

RECOMMENDATION/S
That Members note the outcome of the most recent review of the Corporate Risk 
Register.

That Members note the development in relation to the production of risk registers for 
Wirral Plan pledge strategies.

That further updates on the Corporate Risk Register be reported to future meetings 
of this committee.

Page 31

Agenda Item 4



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S
1.1 Having an understanding of the Council’s principal risks and their controls 

supports the Committee’s responsibility in relation to the adequacy of the 
Council’s risk management framework.

1.2 The provision of regular reports to this Committee on the Corporate Risk 
Register is a requirement of the Council’s Corporate Risk Management 
Policy.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED
2.1 None.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION
3.1 Following adoption of the Wirral Plan in 2015 the Strategic Leadership Team 

(SLT) revised the Council’s Corporate Risk Register. This was reported to this 
Committee on 14 June 2016.

3.2 Regular reviews are undertaken by SLT. Currently these address progress in 
relation to the management of the existing corporate risks as well as 
emerging risk areas for possible addition to the Register.

REVIEW – 28 NOVEMBER
[...]
rt to this Committee on 14 March 2017. Progress since 
my last report in respect of those actions is summarised in the paragraphs 
below.

3.2.1 Alignment of Risk Management and Performance Management

The Interim Director for Strategy & Partnerships has written to the leads for all 
Wirral Plan pledge strategies to remind them of the expectations in relation to 
the identification and management of risks to the delivery of those strategies. 
The Senior Risk and Insurance Officer and the Performance and Scrutiny 
team have provided support to a further 4 groups to develop registers of the 
key risks to their strategies. The business planning process for Council 
directorates including requirements around the identification and recording of 
risk has been determined to support the development of plans for 2018/19.

3.2.2. Corporate Risk Register

The corporate risk register is the subject of a separate report to this meeting.

3.2.3 Traded Services for Schools and Academies

On 12 January the Risk and Insurance team participated in a major event 
promoting the authority’s traded services for schools. Costs to individual 

Page 50



schools for the Risk and Insurance service in the coming financial year have 
been produced as part of the corporate insurance budgeting activity (see 
3.2.4 below). Schools will need to confirm by the end of March if they wish to 
continue buying back the service.

3.2.4 Corporate Insurance Budget

Work on the forecast of corporate insurance costs for 2018/19 and their 
allocation across Council functions and schools was completed earlier this 
month. The budget is the subject of a separate report to this meeting. 

3.2.5 Procurement of Property Business Interruption Museums, Marine, Crime 
and Personal Accident/Business Travel Insurance

Work has continued on the production of the Invitation to Tender which will be 
published next month. The document will include substantial information 
about the risks to be insured under the contracts
[...]
gal services providers

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)
Council Meeting Date
Corporate Risk & Insurance Management
Corporate Risk & Insurance Management
Corporate Risk & Insurance Management
Corporate Risk & Insurance Management

21 November 2017
25 September 2017
12 June 2017
14 March 2017

Page 53

mailto:mikelane@wirral.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Audit and Risk Management Committee
Monday, 29 January 2018

REPORT TITLE: Insurance Fund Budget 2018/19

REPORT OF: Assistant Director: Finance

REPORT SUMMARY
This report sets out the elements which make up the Insurance Fund, the cost of 
running the Risk & Insurance Section and the Budget for 2018/19. 

The Budget for 2018/19 is £85,000 (2.98%) more than the agreed Budget for 
2017/18. The increased costs have fallen on schools due to changes in the claims 
experience and values at risk. There is no increase in the overall cost to the General 
Fund in 2018/19

The Insurance Fund Budget affects all Wards within the Borough.

RECOMMENDATION/S
1. That the Insurance Fund Budget 2018/19 be agreed

Page 55

Agenda Item 6



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S
1.1 The setting of the Insurance Fund Budget is necessary to adequately fund 

insurable risk and ensure the equitable allocation of insurance costs.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED
2.1 No other options were considered

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Introduction

3.1. Under the provisions of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 Local 
Authorities are allowed to set aside financial provisions to cover self-insured 
losses.

3.2 By self-insuring an Authority avoids paying insurers’ administration profit 
margins and Insurance Premium Tax on predictable levels of claims. 
Furthermore only rarely do external insurers return any proportion of premium 
irrespective of the profits generated by a policy.

3.3. Wirral Borough Council has operated an Insurance Fund since its formation 
and was one of the first local authorities to ad
[...]
 265,000      250,000         515,000   279,000       250,000         529,000
Motor     45,000        80,000         125,000     54,000         80,000         134,000
Other   196,000        57,000         253,000   188,000         71,000         259,000

Management Account         260,000         242,000

Total Expenditure   2,850,000   2,935,000

Income

Academies – Consultancy (     34,000) (     40,000)
Schools - Consultancy (     99,000) (     89,000)
Schools - Premiums (   794,000) (   883,000)
General Fund – Premiums and Administration (1,923,000) (1,923,000)

Total Income (2,850,000) (2,935,000)

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Audit and Risk Management Committee
Monday, 29 January 2018

REPORT TITLE: AGS - SIGNIFICANT GOVERNANCE 
ISSUES UPDATE

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND 
INVESTMENT

REPORT SUMMARY
This report provides Members with a progress update on actions taken by officers to 
address items of concern identified in the Annual Governance Statement for 
2016/17.

RECOMMENDATION

Members should note the report and if appropriate escalate any matters deemed 
relevant to Cabinet.

Page 65

Agenda Item 7



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION
1.1 The Annual Governance Statement for 2016/17 was presented to this 

Committee in June 2017. A standard agenda item is included for all meetings 
of this Committee to allow for regular updates on matters of concern identified 
in the AGS to be presented.

1.2 To ensure that risks to the Council are managed effectively.

1.3 To ensure that the Council complies with best practice guidance identified in 
the CIPFA publication ‘A Toolkit for Local Authority Audit Committees’.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
2.1 No other options considered.

3.0 BACKGROUND

3.1 At the meeting of this Committee in June 2017 the Annual Governance 
Statement for 2016/17 was presented. Following discussion by Members it 
was agreed that the standard Agenda item continues to be included for all 
future meetings of this Committee to provide a regular update on progress 
being made to address key governance issues faced by the Council and to 
allow Members to escalate  areas of concern to the Cabinet where required.

3.2 The body responsible for overseeing work in this area is the Council’s 
Corporate Governance Group. This Group meets regularly throughout the 
year and has formulated a detailed plan of action that includes the 
designation of responsible officers and timescales for action to address 
outstanding governance issues. This action plan is attached at Appendix 1.

3.3 The governance issues identified in the action plan comprise the significant 
issues identified in the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2016/17.

PROGRESS

3.4 Progress is being made to address all issues identified in the action plan. 
Targets, timescales and responsible officers having been identified and tasks 
allocated and work underway. Regular updates on actions to address 
identified issues are reported to the Corporate Governance Group on a bi-
monthly basis by responsible officers and an escalation process has been 
implemented for reporting issues arising including failure to achieve targets to 
the Strategic Leadership Team for appropriate action.

3.5 Of the seven actions identified in the plan four are currently RAGB rated as 
‘Amber’ indicating that work is in progress to achieve ‘systems’ and ‘outcome’ 
targets within agreed timescales. One action is rated as ‘Green’ indicating that 

Page 66



significant actions have been taken by senior management to address issues 
identified and two actions relating to ICT Business Continuity and Essential 
Training Compliance are currently RAGB rated as ‘Red’ to reflect the current 
position regarding progress. The Corporate Governance Group is monitoring 
and facilitating actions by senior management to address all of these 
outstanding issues.

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
4.1 There are none arising from this report.

5.0 
[...]
6
14 March 2017

Page 96



12 June 2017
25 September 2017

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE
	Enc. 1 for INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE
	Enc. 2 for INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE

	4 Corporate Risk Register: Update
	2017-18 CRR Controls 281117

	5 Management of Insurance and Corporate Risk
	6 Insurance Fund Budget 2018/19
	Comparison of Insurance Fund Budgets 2017-18 & 2018-19

	7 AGS Significant Governance Issues Update
	Significant Governance Issues Action Plan - Update - ARMC 15012018

	8 External Audit - Committee Update
	9 RIPA



Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
Monday, 29 January 2018

Present: Councillor AER Jones (Chair)

Councillors RL Abbey
A Davies
P Doughty
D Elderton

P Gilchrist
JE Green
C Muspratt

Deputies: Councillors C Povall (In place of J Hale)

52 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on 
this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state what they were.

Councillor Jeff Green declared a personal interest in items 5, ‘Management of 
Insurance and Corporate Risk’ and 6, ‘Insurance Fund Budget 2018/19’ 
insofar as the references to schools, by virtue of his wife’s employment.

Councillor Angela Davies declared a personal interest in agenda item 4, 
‘Corporate Risk Register – Update’ insofar as the reference to ‘all-age 
disability services’ by virtue of her employment.

Councillors David Elderton, Adrian Jones, Ron Abbey and Phil Gilchrist 
declared personal interests in items 5, ‘Management of Insurance and 
Corporate Risk’ and 6, ‘Insurance Fund Budget 2018/19’ insofar as the 
references to schools, by virtue of them being School Governors.

53 MINUTES 

Councillor Jeff Green raised a query regarding minute 50, ‘External Audit – 
Annual Audit Letter’ (21/11/17) and his comments and officers’ responses on 
the use of balances and asked that they be amended to reflect these 
comments.

Councillor Phil Gilchrist referred to minute 42, ‘Internal Audit Update’ and the 
reference to ‘Beacon Wood’ golf course which should be amended to read, 
‘Brackenwood’.

The Interim Assistant Director: Law and Governance suggested that the 
minutes of 21 November, 2017 meeting would be taken back for review and 
brought back to the next meeting for approval.



54 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 

The Chief Internal Auditor, Mark Niblock, introduced his report which identified 
and evaluated the performance of the Internal Audit Section and included 
seven items of note arising from the actual work undertaken during the period 
1 November to 31 December 2017. The items of note were:

 Children’s Carer Payments
 Contract Extensions – Compliance with Procurement Rules
 Access Transformation Project
 Quality Assurance Improvement Programme
 Floral Pavilion
 Ethical Framework
 Merseyside Pension Fund – Governance

With regard to Children’s Carer Payments, Mark Niblock reported that the 
matter had been escalated to the Senior Leadership Team and a report to the 
next meeting would detail what measures were being taken to address the 
issue.

In respect of Contract Extensions and Compliance with Procurement Rules, 
Mark Niblock, responding to a Member’s comment, stated that a report would 
be brought to the next meeting on the process by which the Highways 
Maintenance contract was to be brought back in-house.

The Assistant Chief Executive commented that the matter was not entirely 
through Council choice as the contractor also had a view too but it would be 
something on which a case study could be undertaken and provide a degree 
of assurance on how the decision was reached with an update to the 
Committee in March.

The Interim Assistant Director: Law and Governance also commented that 
this was an ongoing process and there would be some information subject to 
commercial sensitivity.

In response to further comments from Members, officers’ comments included: 

 The review of the risk and governance arrangements for the Access Wirral 
Transformation Project was being undertaken in phases.

 More details would be provided in future reports in respect of the 
performance indicators with the actual figures provided and not just the 
percentage achieved. 

Resolved – That the report be noted.



55 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER: UPDATE 

The Senior Risk and Insurance Officer, Mike Lane, introduced the report of 
the Chief Executive which confirmed the outcome of the last review of the 
Corporate Risk Register and provided an update as to the development of risk 
registers for other areas. He apologised that an older update appendix had 
been included with the report and stated that the latest information would be 
brought back to the March meeting.

The Interim Assistant Director: Law and Governance confirmed to Members 
that although latest information could be circulated to the Committee it would 
not be possible to discuss it as there had to be pre-publication of reports prior 
to any discussion.

Members expressed concern at the way in which the information in the report 
was presented. A Member suggested that there was a need to see a series of 
actions to mitigate risks and did not feel assured that the Council had a proper 
risk management strategy for the top of the authority.

In response, Mike Lane and the Director of Finance and Investment 
commented that they would be looking at some other models for the Risk 
Register and a revised format would be brought back to the next meeting of 
the Committee.

A Member suggested that a workshop could be arranged on risk registers.

On a motion by Councillor Jeff Green, seconded by Councillor Christina 
Muspratt, it was –

Resolved – That this Committee expresses its concern with regard to the 
presentation of the Risk Register and notes the further work being done 
and that a report be brought back to the March meeting on how this 
information is presented.

56 MANAGEMENT OF INSURANCE AND CORPORATE RISK 

The Senior Risk and Insurance Officer, Mike Lane, introduced the report of 
the Assistant Director: Finance which provided a regular update on the work 
undertaken in relation to Insurance and Risk Management activities and the 
key actions planned for 2017/18. Progress since his last report in respect of 
the following key actions was summarised in the report:

 Alignment of Risk Management and Performance Management
 Corporate Risk Register
 Traded Services for Schools and Academies
 Corporate Insurance Budget
 Procurement of Property Business Interruption Museums, Marine, Crime 

and Personal Accident/Business Travel Insurance



 Renewal of Liability Motor Engineering and Computer Insurance Policies
 Liability Claims Handling  
 Actuarial Study
 Review of Corporate Governance

With regard to a possible change in the liability motor engineering policy 
‘discount rate’ Mike Lane stated that this was because the Government was 
currently in the middle of a consultation exercise on a review.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

57 INSURANCE FUND BUDGET 2018/19 

The Senior Risk and Insurance Officer, Mike Lane, introduced the report of 
the Assistant Director: Finance which set out the elements which made up the 
Insurance Fund, the cost of running the Risk & Insurance Section and the 
Budget for 2018/19.

The report informed that the Budget for 2018/19 was £85,000 more than the 
agreed Budget for 2017/18. The increased costs had fallen on schools due to 
changes in the claims experience and values at risk. There was no increase in 
the overall cost to the General Fund in 2018/19.

A Member commended Mike Lane for the way in which the insurance fund 
was managed generally. Responding to comments, Mike Lane informed the 
meeting that insurance for schools was a traded service and they were 
entitled to look elsewhere for this service.

Resolved – That the Insurance Fund 2018/19, be agreed.

58 AGS SIGNIFICANT GOVERNANCE ISSUES UPDATE 

The Director of Finance and Investment, Shaer Halewood, introduced her 
report which provided Members with a progress update on actions taken by 
officers to address items of concern identified in the Annual Governance 
Statement for 2016/17. The report informed that progress was being made to 
address all issues identified in the action plan. Targets, timescales and 
responsible officers having been identified and tasks allocated and work 
underway.

With regard to the Improvement Plan following the Ofsted inspection of 
Children’s Services and in response to Members’ comments, Shaer Halewood 
stated that she would ask for a full action plan to come to the next meeting of 
the Committee and for the Director for Children, Paul Boyce, to present the 
report and answer questions.

Shaer Halewood also confirmed that walkthrough exercises had been 
conducted for all Business Continuity Plans of the 26 identified critical 



services. With regard to ICT Resilience Planning the new datacentre would be 
in place and completed by the end of February, 2018.

A Member expressed concern regarding the levels of absence due to mental 
health and commented that the Wellbeing Strategy should have been shared 
with Members prior to its launch to staff.

Another Member commented that the Wellbeing Strategy was a good 
approach and on the need to break down the stigma of mental health.

Shaer Halewood commented that the issue of training was taken very 
seriously; further training was being rolled out for managers and she would 
report back on this as part of the next report.

The issue of compliance with essential training for all staff was also raised 
and the Assistant Chief Executive, David Armstrong, responded that although 
there could be not a ‘one size fits all’ approach, he did acknowledge the need 
to do better.

In respect of performance appraisals David Armstrong confirmed that the 
workforce had been split into two groups, with Children and Young People’s 
Department (CYPD) having a completion rate of 59% and the rest of the 
workforce on 96% as at 8 January, 2018. A Member suggested that 
performance management was really weak in CYPD. Another Member 
queried whether this figure included agency staff, David Armstrong responded 
that he would assume it would only include payroll staff but an update would 
be brought to the next meeting.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

59 EXTERNAL AUDIT - COMMITTEE UPDATE 

Mr Chris Whittingham of Grant Thornton UK LLP, the Council’s external 
auditors, presented a report to Members on work undertaken with regard to 
the delivery of their responsibilities as External Auditor covering the Year 
ending 31 March 2018. Mr Whittingham provided the Audit and Risk 
Management Committee with a summary of the progress on a number of key 
matters since the last report to Committee in November 2017.

With regard to the Whole Government Accounts Assurance Statement work 
was ongoing with Council officers to resolve differences and an update would 
be provided in March.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

60 RIPA 

The Interim Assistant Director: Law and Governance presented a report which 
gave a summary of the use of covert surveillance by the Council, to detect 



evidence of criminal behaviour, between 1 September 2017 and 1 January 
2018.

The report informed that during this period, the Council had obtained approval 
for the use of covert surveillance with the intention of detecting evidence of 
suspected illegal fly tipping at a site in Wirral. The authorisation was cancelled 
in December, 2017 as it was considered no longer required. 

The report also gave details of a successful prosecution arising from 
authorised covert surveillance for illegal dumping of household waste which 
had concluded at the Wirral Magistrates Court in November, 2017. 

Resolved – That the report be noted.


